Nomination & Remuneration Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, approval of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the remuneration of Mr. Ankush Agarwal (DIN: 
08071021), Whole-time Director of the Company w.e.f. 1st April, 2025 upto a maximum of Rs. 45,00,000/- ( Rupees 
Forty Five Lacs Only) P.A ( inclusive of Salary, Bonus, perquisites and other allowances and benefits).: 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby further authorised to 
revise the remuneration as they may deem fit and proper from time to time on recommendation of Nomination &

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148(3) and other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act, 2013 (“The Act”) read with Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force, the Company hereby ratifies the 
remuneration of Rs. 75,000/- p.a. (Rupees Seventy-Five Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement 
of out-of-pocket expenses, as payable to M/s. Sohan Lal Jalan & Associates, Cost Accountants, who have been 
appointed by the Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, as the Cost Auditors of the

[...]

and ICICI Bank Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as “the Lender”) for the credit 
facilities availed / to be availed by M/s. HM Power and Cables Private Limited, a Company in which the 
Directors of the Company are interested, upto an aggregate amount not exceeding Rs. 1,50,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Hundred Fifty Crores Only) in one or more tranches and on the terms and conditions set out in the 
explanatory statement. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director of the Company be and is hereby severally authorized to determine 
and finalize the terms and conditions of the said guarantee and to accept any modifications in the terms and

[...]

20,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Lacs Only) P.A ( inclusive of Salary, Bonus, perquisites and 
other allowances and benefits). 

c) Ankush Agarwal -  

 The revised remuneration of Mr. Ankush Agarwal (DIN: 08071021), Whole-time Director of 
the Company w.e.f. 1st April, 2025 shall be maximum of an amount not exceeding Rs. 
45,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Lacs Only) P.A ( inclusive of Salary, Bonus, perquisites and 
other allowances and benefits). 

The proposed remuneration is in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and 
SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015. 

The individual shareholding of Mr.

[...]

approved the appointment of M/s. Sohan Lal Jalan & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm 
Registration No. 000521)as the Cost Auditors of the Company for conducting the audit of the cost 
records maintained by the Company for the financial year 2025-26 at a remuneration of Rs. 75,000/- 
(Rupees Seventy-Five Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket 
expenses. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor, as approved by the

[...]

Limited in terms of Section 185 of the Companies Act, 2013 

Your company has received a request from M/s HM Power and Cables Private Limited, a company 
in which the Directors of the company are interested, to give corporate guarantee amounting upto Rs. 
1,50,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Crore Only), in one or more tranches, against Credit 
Facilities availed / to be availed by them.  

As per Section 185, 186 and 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 (as amended) and SEBI (LODR) 
Regulation 2015, a company may provide corporate guarantee to a company in which director(s) of